1906 Writien Answers

“Gaow MORE Fo0o” CAMPAIGN

403, Bbri Mohaalnl Saksens: (a) Will the Minister of ¥oed and Agricaltese be pleased to lay on tbe Table of the House a statement regarding the amoust of money spest on the ‘Grow.

More Food' campaign by way of advertisement in newepapers during the 138t three years?

(b) How much money has been spent on the advertisement relating to “Grow More Food” Campaign upder the caption “Tbat Vacant Patch of Land” during the last three years?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriewtere (Sbhri M. V. Krisbnappa):
(a) Yes. A statement ehowing the expenduure on Grow More Food Cam-

press advertisements diring
19t9-50 1950-51 and 1961-52 is placed
on the Table of tbe House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 68.]

(b) Rs. 1.686-3-9.

GODARA-MHOW RAILWAY LIKE

404 S8bri N. L. Joshi: Wili the M.!rtliatet of Railwaya be pleased to state:

(a) whether thare 13 any proposal to Join the broad gauge railway line from Godara on the Western Railway to tbe metre gauge railway line at Mhow or Indore;, and

(b) if 80, how long it would take for the proposal to materialise?

Tbe Deputy M!nluer of Raflways
d Transport (Shrt Alagesan): (a)
Tbe reply is in the nenuve

(b) Does not arise.
INDORE ACRODROME

4. N. L Joshi: Will tbe
Minister of Communicationg be pleased to stste how Iong would it take for the landing ground at Indore aerodrome to be cementea?

Tke Deputy Minister of Commundca-
tions (Shri Baj Bahadur): It la not proPosed to reconstruct the runway at tbe Indore aerodrome with cement concrete. The exlsting runway 1s sulteble for operations hy Dakota air craft.

QAL ARIA

406. Sirdi N. B, Chowdbury: {a)
Will the Minister of Healtb be pleased to state whether the incidence of Malaria was on the increase or on the decresse during the lest three years?
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(b) Have Governiueat ascertaiged any reasons for the fncrease or decrease?!

(c) If so, wbat are the reasona?

Tte Deputy Minfwter of Hesltd (Skri. mati Chamdrasekhrr): (a) Ae far as intormation i@ avallable tha incidence of malaria was on the decrease duriag the last three years,

(b) and (c). The decrease is due to the gradual strengthening of the antl-
maleria organisations of many States in India Uke Belhi, Bombay, Jiysore, Medras, Coorg, Ajmer and of the Coalflelds. The W.H.0. Malaria Control Demonstration Teams in Uttar Pradesh, Orissa, Madras and Mysore, as also the using of modern methods of Melaria Control have had deéinite. ly good resulvs.

MINOR IRRIGATION SCHEMES

40%. 8bri N. B. Chowdhury: Wl the Miolster of Food amd Agricalture be pleased to state:

(a) the number of minor irrlgatlon schemes that have been executed during the period,from 15th August 1947 to March 1952 in each State with the heip of the Government of India;

(b) the number of such schemes for the year 1952-53:. and

(c) whether Government have prepa;ed any estlmate for the year 1953-
54 ;

Tbe Deputy Minister of Food nd Azricujture (Sbri M. V. Krishnappa):
(a) Statements containing the inlormation for each of the years 1347-48 to 1951-52 are laid on tha Tahle of the House. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 69.] Infornation ip respect of the period August 1947 to March 1948 is not avallable separately.

(b) A statement giving the infor-
matfon State-wise Is laid on the Table of the House. {See Appendix V, annexure No. 69.]

(c) Not yet.
PosT Orrices IN Wear BERGAL

408. Shri N. H Chowdbuty: (a)
Will the Minieter of Commun(eations be pleased to state the number of post officea that existed (o West
Bengal in 1847-48?

(b) How many new post offices bave been set up in West Bengal during the years 104849, 1949-50, 1950.51
end 1951-527

